Department of Port Control

Ordinance No.: 1310-17 Community Engagement & Legislative Affairs

Executive Summary

The Department of Port Control is requesting authority to determine the method of making the public improvement of installing public art displays; authorizing the Director of Port Control to enter into one or more public improvement contracts for the making of the improvement; authorizing the Director to employ one or more professional consultants to design and/or implement the improvement; and to enter into various written standard purchase and requirement contracts needed in connection with the improvement, for a period of one year with three one-year options to renew, the second of which requires additional legislative authority.

Background/Purpose:

The legislation will allow the Director of the Department of Port Control authority to enter into one or more contracts for the purpose of planning, design, fabrication/construction and installation services necessary to implement at CLE/BKL public art spaces (e.g., art sculptures, memorials, art galleries) and public dedication spaces comprised of either personal effects or mementos of prominent figures, local honorees, and/or other influential figures that will memorialize their positive impact on the City of Cleveland (e.g., such as former Tuskegee Airmen General Benjamin O. Davis). In addition, the legislation will give authorization for the purchase of one or more requirement contracts for materials, equipment and supplies necessary for the improvements.

Scope of Work/Commodities/Services:

Including but not limited to: professional design services as necessary, construction services, construction management, and the purchase of materials, equipment and supplies to fabricate and install the improvement.

Justification/Urgency:

This design and construction effort will be undertaken to enhance both the public art space and general ambience of the two Airports. The dedication spaces will also commemorate the lives of those who have had a positive influence on the City of Cleveland.

Anticipated Costs

\$40,000.00

Term of Contracts:

The Department of Port Control is requesting that any contract(s) for these services have a term of one (1) year with three (3) one-year options for renewal.

<u>Current Vendors/Contracts</u>: